Taorddiee Wl
Rule 18.5 of tre

rsc'y oy iEagang 2
Hao) Rules 2015

Notice of progress reportin a winding-up
by thecourt

. = ﬁ.
Companies House

TUESDAY

o

Company details

Company number

o 7 3 38 8

| | j l

o)

*ABILBOLC*
AD

7 19/11/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

#225

15 Filling In this farm
i Please complete in typescrpt or in

Company name i full Aqua Bubble Limited hatd biack cagials.
s |
E Liquidator’s name
Eull forenamels! Stephen Michael lohn | i
Surname Berry T
Liquidator’s address
BiGirg Famernumber Onus Restructurineg LLP
Street Evergreen Mouse north
GraFmn PIAce
Posttown Euston
County/Region London
Pastcode NL \A..I 1{ E 2l D ¥
Caaniry r—“
l liquidator's name o
Full forenamels) Colin David : [ @Ot anTaTgy
. Usethis sectiontotedlus about
Surname Wilson another liquidater

> B

Liquidator's address ¢

Building nama/number

11 Radian Court

Strest

Post town

Knowtlhill

:ﬁfﬁ‘eﬁﬁﬁlaatw
Usethissactiontotelfusabour
anather kquidator

gMiltc}"ﬁm'f(éynes

County/Regon

Postcode

Country

QA 17 Vessron 1.0

e



WUOT7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

To date

Period of progress report

[ ——

PR 1 6 2 0 1 8
273 1o 20 1 9

7

Progress report

] ~The progress report is attached

=

Sign and date

Liquidater's signature

1 Sgnature

X :\\2& z,;:j

Signature date

N K R Y PN

04717 verston 1.0




S WU07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

{You donothavertogive any contactinformation, butif
i yeudoitwilihelp CompaniesHouseif thereisaquery
L gntheform. Thecantactinformation you give will ba
visible to searchers of tha public recard.

n important information

| All information on this form wifl appear on the
public record.

{

: Stephan Michael john B_e_;n;v

;7Dpus Restructuring LLP

Evergreen House North

GO Gl

EUSON

LA LN

i Y 1{\"‘.}/\‘;

i
I

E‘Q w 1 l ‘ R io X

HEN

020 3326 6454

Checklist

We may return forms campleted incorrectiy or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register

{7 Youhave attached the reguired documents.

[ Youhave signed the form.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Kouse,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 347
0OX 33050 Cardiff.

Wther information

For furtherinformation please see the guidarce notes
on the website at  www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engurries @companieshouse.gov.urk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Tris form has bee n provided free of charge oy Companias Housa,

0a/17 Version 1.0




Annual Progress Report of Agua Bubble Limmted in Liguidation

Annual Progress Report

AQUA BUBBLE LIMITED T/A CRYSTAL UMBRELLA - IN LIQUIDATION {'THE COMPANY")

This report has peen prepared for the sole purpasa of updaiing the creditors for nformation purposes The recort is privaie and
confidential and may not be relfied upon. referred to. reproduced or guoted from in whaole or i part. dy creditors for any
purpose other than updating them for mformation purposes. of by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Siephen Michael John Bery and Colin David Wilsen were appointed Jont Liquidators of Aqua Bubble Limited on 24 Celeber
2018 The affairs. business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Liquidators. The Joint Liquidators contract
withput persanal fiability.



Annudl Pragrass Report of Aqua Bubble Limited i Liguidation

Content
» Admimisiration and Planning
« Enquines and Investigations
« Realisation of Assets
e Creditors
« Fezes and Expenses
» Creditors’ Rights
s+ EC Regulations
» General Data Protection Regulations

+ Conciusion

Appendices
« Appendix | - Statutory Information

« Appendix I} - Receipts and Payments account for the period 24 QOctober 2018 o 23 Octaber
2019 ['the Raview Pericd’)

«  Appendix il - Defailed list of work undertaken in the Raview Period
+ Appendix IV - Time cost information for the Review Period

s Appendix V - Time costs summary for the Review Period, cumutative & comparison with
astimate

s Appendix VI - Expenses summary for the Review Period, cumulative & comparison with
estimate

¢ Appendix VIi - Privacy Natice



Annual Progress Report of Agua Bubble Lirmited i Liquidation

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutery information may be fourd at Appendix {.

The Joint Liguidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
otligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the adminisiration of the
case, which ensures that work 15 carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these
tasks may be found at Appendix Hi.

The Joint Liguidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to craditors. in
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and ather communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company's affairs in
the period prior to appeintment. This included seeking informalion and explanations from the Directors
and senior employees by means of questionnaires and interviews, making enguiries of the
Company's accourtants, reviewing information received from creditors and cofiecting and examining
the Company's bank statements, accounts and other records.

The Directors provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a Statement
of Affairs.

The information obtained from this process enabled the Joint Liguidators to meet their statutory duty
to submit a confidential report on the conduct of the Directors (past and present) to the Insalvency

Service.

This work was aiso carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the tenefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brough! against parties either connected to or whe have
past dealings with the Company.

This initia} assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further
investigation At present these investigations are ongoing and | am unable to comment further as this
may prejudice the Company's position. Creditors will be updated upon the conclusion of the Joint
l.iquidators’ investigations.

Although this work has not yet generated any financial benefil to creditors, it is necessary to meet the
statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and inveshigations into patential rights of
actions to enhance reatisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed helow is ey information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details about
the work undertaken may be found at Appendix lll. The Joint Liquidators formulated and worked
through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of
those efforts is described further below.

Cash at Bank

Upon receving confirmation of appointment from the Official Receiver (OR’), the Joint Liguidators
wrote to Santander UK Plc (‘Santander') requesting any credit balance being held is to be transferred
to the Liguidation estate account. During the Review Penod a total of £30,212 has been realised and
no further realisations are expected in this regard.



Arnnual Progress Report of Agua Bubble Limited in Liguidaton

Payments
Petitioner's costs

Tire amount of £900 has been paid to HMRC in retation to the costs lhat were ncurred in the issuing
of the winding up petiton.

Leaf Technology Fees

Leaf were instructed to assist in the retrieval of the Company's data which involved attending site to
assess the data slorage equipment they used, jiaising with the Company’'s data storage provider.
taking receipt of the data, copying the data and extracting it from the virtual machines. Leaf's fees for

doing so totalied £743 plus VAT and has been paid in full. Please note that Leaf are assisting with any
ongoing data issues refating to the group of companies, to which the Company forms a part.

Official Receivers Administration and General Fee

The amounts of £5,000 and £6,000 re late to the Official Receivers Administration and General fzeg
respectively. These statutory amount are payable in priority to any class of creditor or the Joint
Liguidators.

CREDITORS

[rrespeclive of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint
Liquidators have had to carry out Key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix HI. The foliowing
sections exglain the anticipated cutcomes to crediters and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following security: -

“Type of charge | Date created , Beneficiary

" Fixed & Floating Charge 16 May 2016 Santander UK Pic :

As at the date of appointment the indebtedness to Santander was believed to be nil. During the
Review Period, no claim has been received.

Preferential creditors

As per the documentaticn provided by the Directors to the OR, the Company employees/contractors
were transferred to Unitum Operations Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation on 10 August
2018. As such there have been no preferenfial claims received and none are expected. Please note
that as mentioned above, HMRC received incorrect information in relation to the centractors earnings,
as such, the updates being made by Clumber may affect HMRC's final claim in the Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

As per the information received from the OR, HM Revenue & Customs were believed o be owed
£1,279,208 in relation to PAYE and £220,557 in refation to VAT, During the Review Period, a claim of
£3,97,575 has bean received in relation to PAYE and VAT.

As a number of the Company's unsecureg credilors are connected companies that Opus
Restructuring LLP are also dealing with, the Joinl Liquidators are establishing the level of injer-
company claims and these are to be reviewed by an independent third party prior to be admitting for
divided purposes.



Annual Progress Report of Aqua Bubble bimited n Liguidation

Dividend prospects

it is currently uncertain as lo whetiver there will be sufficient funds avalable to pay a distribution to
unsecured creditors,

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the Company's net
progerty shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

The Company has granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003, although it is
believed therg is no indebtedness to the charge helder Consequently there will be no prescribed part

in this Liquidation.
FEES AND EXPENSES
Tha Joint Liquidatars' fees

it is the Frm's practice to ensure thal work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and/or partner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues ars
complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager and/or partner.

The basis of the Jaint Liquidators fees was approved by creditors on 29 November 2018 in
accordance with the foflowing resolution:

‘the basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees be fixed by reference to the time progerly given by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, totalling £32,467 50.
Such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Opus
Restructuring LLP at the time when the wark is performed”

The time costs for the Review Period total £18,710, representing 98,30 hours at an average hourly
rate of £150.33. The sum of £11,500 has been drawn on accourt of time costs incurred. The time

costs for the Review Period are detailed at Appendix V.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close. the
Joint Liquidators consider that:

« the original fees estimate i3 likely 1o be exceeded,; and
+ the original expenses estimate has been exceeded.

The main reasons why the fees estimate 5 likely to be exceeded is due to additional work conducted
during the Joint Liquidators' investigations and time incurred in dealing the former contractors and
HMRC. There will also be significant time incurred in the adjudication and identification of the inter-
company clams. The Joint Liguidators intend o seek creditors” approval to fees in addition 1o that
previcusly estimated and the relevant creditors will be invited to consider the Joint Liquidators’

proposal in this regard in due course.

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been paid during the Review Period are detailed at Appendix V1. Also
included in Appendix Vi s a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liquidation as a
whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses are fikely to
exceed that estimate

The category 1 disbursements paid in the Review Periad total £12,968, are detailed at Appendix I
and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made in relation to the
assignment. Please note that this figure include the OR's Administration and Ganeral fees that are

detailed above

The categery 2 disbursemants paid in the Review Penod tolal £48 and these may include an element
of overhead charges in accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 20

5



Annual Progress Report of Agua Bubble Limited in Liguidation

November 2018, The basis of calcuiation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors
prior to the resaiution being passed and 13 also detailed at Appendix VI,

Infarmation  about this nsolvency procass may be found on the R3  weosite at
attphaaw cregiunnssivencygude couke A copy of ‘A Craditors’ Guide fo Fees' together with the firm's
charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at www.opusiip com A hard copy of both the
Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Caurt or with the coneurrence of 5% in value cf
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same detallis in the same time limt.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application
to court within the same time limit,

EC REGULATIONS

The Company's centre of main interest was in Unitum House, 1 the Cnase, John Tate Road, Hertford,
SG13 7NN and therefore it 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS ('GDPR’)

The General Data Protection Regulaton requires that individuals whese data is being heid be
contacted and provided with information about their righis. A privacy notice is attached at Appendix
Vi

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matiers that are
preventing this case fram being closed:

+ Continue ongoing investigations;
¢ Conclude former contractor tax issues; and
« [istribution to unsecurad creditors.

If you require any further information please contact my colleague, Joe Blundell, this office.

faithfully

Ene

Stephen Michaal John Berry 15 bcensed le act as an Insolvency Fracllioner in the UK by the insofvency Practiioners
Assocauon and is bound by the insolvency Code of Ethies when carryng oul all professional work relating to an insowency
appomiment

Colin David Wilson is licensed to act as an insolvency Prachlioner i tha UK by the Insolvency Praclitioners Associaton and 1s
bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics whan carrying cui all professional work refaing 1o an insglvency appommeant



Appendix |

Statutory information
Court

Court number
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office
Officenclders

Officenoiders address

Date of appointment

Changes to Officeholder

Annuat Progress Regort of Agus Bubble Limited i Liguidation

High Court of Justice
006246

Agua Bubble Limited
Crystal Umbrelia
07388678

cfo Opus Restructuring LLP, Evergreen House North, Grafton Place,
London, NW 1 2DX

Unitum House 1 The Chase, John Tate Road, Hartford, SG13 7NN
Stephen Michaet John Berry and Colin David Wilson

Opus Restructuring LLP, Evergreen House North, Grafton Place,
London, NwW 1 2DX

24 QOctober 2018



Annual Progress Repart of Aqua Bubble Limited in Liguidation

Appendix I}
Aqua Bubble Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract or Reciepts and Payments
From 24 Qctober 2018 to 23 Octobar 2019
Q042013 to
SoAE 01/10/2019 £ Total £
RECEIPTS
2377272 Cash at Bank 30 212.43 36,212 43
. Bank irierest Gross 67 36 67 36
- Deposit on jnlard Rewnue Petiton } 600.00 1.800.60
2371272 31379.79 31379.79
PAYMENTS o
Refund to Cebtor {(4.053 89) t4.053.89)
BIS Bank Charges 190.45) (90 45)
Petiticners Costs 1920.00) {92000
Office Holders Fees 111.500.00 £11.500.C0)
Statutory Advertising {189.20% (165 20
Trawel (15 70} (15.70)
Tax Deducted at Source (1347 {13.47)
Postage (53.92} (53.92)
Gararat Fee {(5.000.00} 3 000 00)
Specific Bond {240.00} (240.00)
Photacogying {31.80} (31 80
Leaf Technology Fees (743.36} {743.36;
Docusoft Fee 145.00) {45.00
Administraticn Fee 15.000.00) {5.000.00)
(28 B76.79) (28.876.79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
1.279.208.00 PAYE
220,557 00 VAT Nil Mil
2.000 00 Mamyns LLP Nil Nil
1,501,765.00 CASH IN HAND 3,003.00 3.003 00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 2,559 7%
SiU Berry & CD Wilson Int Lig's of Atlantic Umbretla Company Limited 443.21

3003.00



Annual Progress Repon of Aqua Bubble Umited in Liguidation

Appendix HI

Detailed list of work undertaken for Aqua Bubbie Limited in Liquidation for the Review Period

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Jont Liquidators.

l General Includes
| Description
Statutory and oy
Genaral l
Administration o 7 i
Statutoryladvertising | Fiing of documents 1o meat siatutory ~sguitements inciliding annual raceipts and payments accounts |
Annual corporation tax refurns !
Advertising in accordance with stalulory reguwements |
Bonding the case for the value of the assats !
Document Filing of documents i
maintenancaffile | Periodic file reviews documenting strategy |
review/checklist " Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundenng and anti-bfibery safeguards i
- Mainlenance of statulory and case progression lask fists/diaries
_ Updating checklists
Bank account Praparing correspondence opening accounts ”!
administration Requesting bank statements

Bank actount reconcdiations
Correspandence with dank regarding specific transfers
' Maintenance of the eslale cash book
Banking remittances and issuing cheques'BACS payments

Planning / Raview

Discussions regarding sirategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers {0 consider practcal.

. aspects of the case

;
technical and tegal |

Books and records /
starage

Dealing with records i storage
* Sending job files to storage

Pension scheme

Identifying whelrer there 15 a pension scheme

Rapornts

. Cwrcwlating inihial report lo creditors upon appoiniment

Meeting of Creditors

' Preparing annual progress repert and investigaton reports to creditors

Freparation of meeting notices, proxies/volng farms and advertisements

¢ natica of meeting to all known creditors

- Collate and examine preofs and proxiesivoles 1o decide on resolubions
Preparation of meeling file. including agenda, cerlificate of postage, altendance register. list of
creditors. reports o creditors, advertisament of meeling ang draft minutes of meeting
Responding to quenes and questions foltowing meeting
Issuing notice of result of meeting

Investigations

SIF 2 Review

Cuollection and making an inverttory of company books and records
Correspondence to request infarmation on the company's dealings, making further enguines of third
partes
Reviewing questionnaires subrmitted by credilors and directors

. Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company
Reviewing company’s books and records

? Review of specific transaclions and iiaising with directors regarding certain transactions

* Liasing with the commities/creditors or major credilers about further ackon o be laken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

" Prepanng statuiory investigation reports
L:aising wath [nsclvancy Service
Submission of report with the Insolvency Sarvice
Praparation and submissicn of supplementary report if required
Assisting the insolvency Service with its nvestigations

Interviews Preparng bref to soficitor
~ Liaising with saiicitor(s} regarding inlerviews
Altendance at interviews
Reviewing interview franscrpls
i ! Liaising with solicstor(s) regarding outcoma of examnations and further actions avadabie
Litigation / Strategy meeting regarding litigation
Racavenes - Reviewing terms of solickers’ conditional fee agraements

Preparng brief to solicitors/Counsel
| Liaising with sohoitors regarding recovery actions

Raalisation of
Assets

I
|

Sale of Business

Instructing and haising wih agenls
FPreparng an infomation memorandum
Liaising with polential purchasers

' Assessment and raview of otfers received




Annual Progress Raport of Aqua Bubble Limifed m Liquidaton

. General Inciudes
¢ Description

E " Megeuating with mtended purchaser
Liaising with secured credilors and seexing releases
Exchanges with soicitors 6 agres sale and purchase agigemant

Inter-company Colfecting supportng documentat:an
Debtors .
Cash at Bank Liaising with the bank

Requesting the transfer of funds
Requesting bank stalements

Creditors and

Distributions
Cradrtor Recewe and foilow up creditor enquiies wa tetephoneg
Comanication. Review and prepare correspondence te creditors and their representatives via email and post

Correspondence with former contractars via letephone and email
Liaisiog with HMRC
Altending meetings with HMRC
Liais:ng with agants regarding former contractors
Dealing wit proofs Receipting and fling POD when nal related to a dividend
i of debt

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff do charge their time to each case.

Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration suppart.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Statf Charge out rates '
£
; Partner ' : 355
“Senior Manager / Director 275 -300 ;
Assistant Manager / Manager 200 - 250
" Junior Administrator / Administrator / Senior Administrator [ 106 - 175
Cashier ' [ 135
Support Staff i ) —75_

10



000se loo'sey |00 Jooo — 000 [65°0 [000 _ ssekoidiis
b T i oo s10}Ipeis
18086 losTLL j06'¢ 000 vz po'L " lese o T
FO'6YE 05°28¢€ 09z 000 1] 050 ooo o T uey 18 sk
00087 0005 0¢ 0 000 0600 ) 020 000 sjusWISaAl) pue sainljod 'suoisluad
49°9te  loosez 060 00’0 000 010 08N siesse Buunsur "Bulinoss "Buiijiuap)
00°052 ooesT 7 Jozo 000 ~ ooa 0Z°0 o0'n §}8ssy JO 3eg
) T T s)eusy jJo uopesieey
1911z QO'SEY'Y 00’42 o't 088 08’2 ose | I
GPG6L oo.mwo..r_. s 00 00'e 05'¢ 000 s1010a8G Yiw Buljsaly
n00SL T l000rE 091 00°0 0EL ogo_ oo - Spicoa] fEroveuy Jo SISkl
90481 00's00'L Jos 000 oLz 0y'e L co;m_:mEBm@@@cw
8rive 004217 02’8 ov't 0eL 097 05°¢ stiogebysanul 1840
e S o ,,,.A,,.zw:o_y.mmzum):_m_
|60°581 00°055°0} o |ozes L4l ) o
{00061 0059t 00 000 ] Mooy B
1606} 05289 061 000 ~SBUAS aw‘i‘wmum_
00'6L 052 ~_j@oo Jooo LA Jusiuodde 104
00052 ooooL Jovo 00’0 - Siiiio] Kioimieis!
8¢ LSL 00065 0.0 1000 mc:m_cmmw_
YIE6L Tloo'srs 0Z' L 000 218 DUI9B 4 - UOITBSILILLIPY SUUIS,
00szl | T|0006s 000 000 85ue{dwog pue Buipodsy KIoTMEIS,
oszee loosar a0 00 0 000 [obG 000 T T spiosay joe SoelBIe,
G560z og/sc 081 000 0L0 0z 00’0 ] T UOHESHION usnUIoddy
ZSevL 06244 02'G 0z @ 06€ 0Li 00 dn16g eAngIisILIUIpY"
1007827 000EL T 00's 000 orl vl Tozz - - SZdW/S LN Bulpnioul smalaay ssen.
66206 06Z18°E 097 0070 000 UR> 068 o T Buiielg 8se))’
cgeol” 0572877} or 'zl 079 009 Jeg'd__ 000 I 11 pue uogeueiinocq [euBiu]
T o oo ~TBujuue|d g UOREASIMUIPY]
ey Aunoy | Hel1s poddng [s|euoiSSa0Id 103330Q i
‘abeary 1500 3wy jsinoy |eio)  |'g sjuelsissy To_cmm ylo  |seBeuey Jsuped LOHOUN} HIOM JO UGIIEDYISSE]D

Al Xipuaddy

a|npsysg uojjrIaUNWAY Siojepinbi Jutop

paiwig ajqang enby



crive ‘ o e 51810}

o i

ZBES ~ jzees T , - ;f 8B&1804 L vD)]

pgLE T T ese o “Buikdoséioid 7 1vo

ﬁ
|

sl 0L'5L | | I YU
I

ooy~ T fooopz coT Buipuog L Lvo,
3 Paianoday [eio] T 77 3peumoupmiol ) T uonduaseq
i s = e e e o L sjuswesIngs)q |
T e e e s — e s i et P T, et i m“\om
) ocm..ﬁ o B o 3, 19gopQ £z 01 pabieys ses) siojepinbiy 1sor |0 |
D ooobzey . 3610789010 £ 011UATS Sull j0 aneh _E.o.r
0g'es| sinoy " TUSWUBISSY au BuiiSSIitipe ut uads sl L
L. ‘ . se04 jo Arewwing:
T T pg08. 286 pFser 0 ivese Tvete. T o “ajes Kinoy sBesany,
b 0008 05486 _loooev'a 00809 05°41E'S o _ 51500 8wy
T T 0e96 0L0% ov'iy __0ive 0L91 i
loo'sze  |ooo9z 080 Jeod  |ooo oo " jogwo 7 o o ]
00°92E 00092 cgo _fooo . lo00 oo " oo T eewiaddyiuior jeusaia yim Buiser
i

siepjEp syioadg 8se)

oszee'z _ logst  Tooe  eozk  __love 05°0

00°0Z8 0l's 000 104’ ooo 000 Sligj> skodLg,
00629 052 000 000 057 0070 L S101IpaId amc_Eo

DS 220 DEa 000 0Ls oL'g 050 SJOUPRID UM LONBI U0
Q006 GRS 000 , log'o 000 ) 160D | SUOREUNLLIOD mm>o_&Em

Al xtpuaddy



Annual Pragress Repaort of Aqua Bubbie Limited in Liquidation

Appendix V

Time costs summary for the Review Period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for Aqua

Bubhle Limited in Liguidation

Actuai time costs incurred during

?nginalﬁf’ef? gstimate the Review Perlod Total ime costs incurred to date
Number  Blended Total fees Number Average Total ime  Number Average - Total tima -
of ¢ hourly rate £ of hourly rate costis of hourlyrate = costs
Work category hours . £ per hour hours £ per hour £ hours £ per hour £
Administration i } . T T
(including statutory 3750 G 1502 ! 656350 | 5700 18508 - 10.550.00 | 57.00 185.09 10,550 00
reporting) ; ;
Realisation of assats | 18 00 19378 3.487.50 390 108.08 772,50 390 196.08 772,50
Creditors {ciaims 1700 221.32 3762.50 15 6C 171.96 268250 | 158 1
and distribution) : . . E82 5 ) 4. HD B ?’19? 2.682.50
Investigations 89.00 208 59 18.684 .00 2100 211 67 444500 « 21.00 21167 444500 !
Casa specific oo - - 0.80 325 00 250 00 080 32500 260 00
matters - [SEP FUR —




Appendix VI

Annual Progress Report of Agua Bubble Limited in Liguidation

Expenses summary for the Review Period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

for Aqua Bubble Limited - Liquidation

Beiow are detalls of the Joint Liquidators” axpenses for the Review Perod and the lotal to date.

Original  Actual expenses - T S ;
expegnses paid in the : ;_B.:tual expenses Raa§on for any wxcass [if the expanses
Expenses estimate Review Perieg . \WeUffed todate  are likely to. or have, excesded the
P ‘ £ ) 3 : original estimate)
Category 1 Expenses i T T T i
Statutory Adverising 159 168 169 J
Bonding 130 244 240 Due o the potaatal rzalisations a higher |
level of bending has been reguired f
Dacument Storage Uncertain - - 1
Docusoft Fee 45 45 ! s 1
Visiontbiue Fas 185 ) L 185 i Tlis cest has been incurred but has not?
| ’ | vet been pad
Postage I 24 54 54 * Additional correspondence has been sent
: v ; 1o craditors.
Qfficial Receiver's :
Administration Fee , 5,000 5.000 3.000
gfﬁclal Recever's General | 5.000 & 600 : 2,600
eg ) :
Categary 2 Expanses !
Virtual Meeting rﬁ
Photocopying 48 32 | 32
Travel costs have been incurrad in relation b
Travel 16 ‘ 15 P allending meehlng raiating o the
> | Liquidation




Annua, Progress Report of Agua Bubble Limited in Liquidation

Appendix VI
Privacy Notice

The following information is provided to comply with the requiremernts of the General Data Protection

Regulation,

This privacy statement describes why and how we collect and use personal data and provides
information about individuals' rights. It applies to personal dala provided to us, £eth by indwiduals
themseives or by others. We may use personal data provided to us for any of the purposes described In
this privacy statement or as otherwise stated at the peint of collection.

{ identity and ¢ontact " Where an insolvency practitioner of Opus Restructuring LLP is not

i details of the . appointed as office holder, the data canlroller is either the
controller and where | company/individual on whose instructions Opus Restructusing LLP i
applicable, the i acting or it is Opus Restructuring LLP. The contact details of Opus

? controller's | Restructuring LI.P are: Opus Restructuring LLP, Evergresn House

| representative and the | North, Grafton Place, London, NW1 2DX, 020 7268 3333, ;
| data protection officer | info@opuslip.com. :

|
/

i Where an insolvency practitioner of Opus Restructuring LLP is :
] ; appointed as office holder and the data processing is carried out as parl .
H

of their statutory duties, the office holder(s) is/are the data controllers. |
The Insolvency practitioner{s) can be contacted at. Opus Restructuring !
LLP, Opus Restructuring LLP, Evergreen House North, Grafton Place,
London, NW1 2DX, 020 7268 3333, info@opuslip.com,

. How we use your . The purpose for which persenal information is processed may include

; personal infermation any or all of the following:

- deliver sarvices and mest legal responsibilities

» varify identity where this is required

i » communication by paost, email or telephone '

« understand needs and how they may be met

* maintain records

+ procass financial transactions

» prevent and detect crime, fraud or carruption

- may also need to use data to defend or take legal actions related to

the above e ;

Lawfutl basis for the Most processing is carried out to comply with our legai obligations under {
processing statute and other regulatory obligations related to the insolvency f
process. We aiso believe our processing is for the legitimate interests

of all stakehaolders in the insolvency process, as they are entitled to be |

kept informed and may wish to engagement in the insolvency process.

Where Opus Restructuring LLP has engaged with a client te pedform a ¢

i service, we will be required 10 process data to provide the service in

; acceordance with the confractual terms.

?_What personai The categories are: contact details, financial infermation and location.
; infermation we hold In rars cases, we may hold some special category data, e.q. trade union
1 . membership or information about individual's health, which will be

necessary to administer the Insclvency process in line with our legal

| obligations.
[ Who we share our
] data with Persanal data held by us may be ransferred to:

l Other member firms and/or Other offices

! Details of our member firm/cther office locations are available here
www.opusilp.com. We may share personal data with other member

l ' firms/other offices where necessary for administrative purpeses and to
i . provide professional services to our clients.
[ ‘




Annual Progress Report of Agua Bubble Limiled in Liquidation

"V 'Third party organisations that provide applications/functionality, |

. one of them. i

' requests for personal data where we are permitted to do so in
- accordance with applicabie

data processing or IT services to us i
We use third parties to support us in providing our services and to help |
provide, run and manage our internal iT systems. For example, ‘
providers of information technology, cioud based software as a service i
providers, identity management, website hosting and management, data ]
analysis, data back-up, security and storage services. The servers

powering and facilitating that cloud infrastructure are located in secure
data centres around the world. and personai data may be stored in any

i

Third party organisations that otherwise assist us in providing
goods, services or information

Auditors and other professional advisers

Law enforcement or other government and regulatory agencies or
to other third parties as required by, and in accordance with,
applicable law or regulation

Occasionally, we may receive requests from third parties with authority
to obtain disclosure of personal data, such as to check that we are
complying with applicable faw and regulation, to investigate an alleged
crime, to establish, exercise or defend tegal rights. We will only fuifil

faw or regulation,

your personal
information

How long we retain

Wae retain personal data for as iong as is necessary o achieve the
purpose listed above and for any other permissible related purpose. For
example, we retain most records until the time limit for claims arising

from the activities has expirad or otherwise to comply with statutory or
reguiatory requirements regarding the retention of such records.

{ Your righis

f

|
|

This privacy ngtice meets aur requirement to inform yeu of our

" Access to personal data
. You have a right of access to personal data held by us as a data

The GDPR provides the fallowing rights for individuals:

e

Right to inform

processing of your dala.

controlter. This right may be exercised by contacting us at: Opus
Restructuring LLP, Opus Restructuring LLP, 20 Chape! Street,
Liverpool, L3 SAG, 020 7268 3333, inffo@opusllp.com. We will aim to
respand to any requests for information promptly, and in any event
within one manth.

Amendment of personal data

To update personal data submitted to us. you may email us at
info@opusiip.com or, where appropriate, contact us via the relevant
wabsite registration page or by amending the personal details held on
relevant applications with which you registered.

Rights that do not apply in these particular circumstances i

' Not all of the rights under the GDPR are available as one of the reasons |
. we are holding your data is on the basis of it being a tegal obligation ang | |

therefore the right to erasure. data portabifity and to object do not apply.

" Right to withdraw
_consent

" The data received was nol based upon obtaining consent and therefora |
i the right lo withdraw consent does not apply.

Changes to our
privacy statament

i

!

e g 2o

‘We keep this privacy statement under reguiar review and will place any -

updates an our website. Paper copies of the privacy statement may

| also be obtained by writing to us at Opus Restructuring LLP, Evergreen _f




“Complaints

[ Who provided the

. personal data

Annual Progress Repoert of Aqua Bubbie Limited in Liguidzhon

“"Housc North, Grafton Place, Lordon, NW1 2DX

This privacy statement was fast updated on 1 May 2018

ﬂ Should yoil want to compiam about our use of personal data, please’

' contact us at Opus Restructuring LLP, Opus Restructuring LLP, 2G
i Chape! Street, Liverpool, L3 8AG.

' You also have the right to lodge a complamt with the Information
" Commissicner's Office ("ICQO7) {the UK data protection regulator), For
_further information on your rights and how lo cemplain te the ICO,

p!ease refer to the ICO website.
| The personal data we have e used o contact you was provided by the
company/individual {or persons acting on their behalf} on whose

I instructions we are acting or in relation to which cur insalvency
practitioner has been appointed. We also access information from the

| Registrar of Companies and other simifar public-access data providers,




